DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

11™" APRII 2006

PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED

SECTION 1 - MAJOR APPLICATIONS

SECTION 2 - OTHER APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR GRANT

SECTION 3 - OTHER APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL

SECTION 4 - CONSULTATIONS FROM NEIGHBOURING AUTHORITIES

SECTION 5 - PRIOR APPROVAL APPLICATIONS

Development Control Committee Tuesday 11" April 2006



BACKGROUND INFORMATION

All reports have the background information below.

Any additional background information in relation to an individual report will be specified
in that report:-

Individual file documents as defined by reference number on Reports

Nature Conservation in Harrow, Environmental Strategy, October 1991

1994 Harrow Unitary Development Plan

2002 Revised Deposit Draft Harrow Unitary Development Plan

Harrow Unitary Development Plan, adopted 30th July 2004

The London Plan (Spatial Development Strategy for Greater London), Mayor of London,
February 2004

Development Control Committee Tuesday 11" April 2006



1/01

1/02

1/03

2/01

2/02

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

EDGWARE FOOTBALL
CLUB, BURNT OAK
BROADWAY, EDGWARE

OUTLINE: REDEVELOPMENT
TO PROVIDE 164 FLATS
AND 11 HOUSES IN 9
BLOCKS, ACCESS ROADS,
PARKING AND OPEN SPACE

408 - 412 KENTON RD,
KENTON

REDEVELOPMENT: 2 TO 5
STOREY BUILDING TO
PROVIDE 37 FLATS WITH
UNDERGROUND PARKING
(REVISED)

THE SILVER TRUMPET P.H.,
41/43 STATION RD,
HARROW

ALTERATIONS AND ROOF
EXTENSION INCLUDING
DORMER WINDOWS TO
EXISTING BUILDING AND
CHANGE OF USE OF UPPER
FLOORS FROM PUBLIC
HOUSE TO 11 FLATS
(CLASS A4 TO C2)

373-375 STATION ROAD,
HARROW

VARIATION OF CONDITION 3
OF PERMISSION
WEST/42514/91/FUL TO
ALLOW  OPENING  SUN-
THURS 09.00-00.30, FRI &
SAT 09.00-01.00

PARK VIEW, 14 MOUNT
PARK RD, HARROW

FRONT AND REAR
DORMERS; ALTERATIONS
TO SIDE AND REAR

EDGWARE

KENTON EAST

MARLBOROUGH

GREENHILL

HARROW ON
THE HILL

11™ APRIL 2006

INDEX

P/2714/05/COU/RP1

P/3178/05/CFU/RP1

P/432/06/CFU/ADK

P/2567/05/CVA/SC2

P/2689/05/DFU/KMS

GRANT

GRANT

REFUSE

GRANT

GRANT

Page
No.

11

17

23

26

Development Control Committee

Tuesday 11" April 2006



2/03

2/04

2/05

2/06

2/07

2/08

2/09

ELEVATIONS

MICKLEFIELD, 1 PARK VIEW
RD, PINNER

RETENTION OF REAR
TERRACE, RETAINING
WALLS AND SIDE PAVING

1 MARLBOROUGH HILL,
HARROW

OUTLINE: FOUR STOREY
BUILDING WITH BASEMENT
WORKSHOP/STORE.
PARKING AT  GROUND
FLOOR, OFFICES AT 1ST
FLOOR, 4 FLATS AT
2ND/3RD FLOOR

48 ELLEMENT  CLOSE,
PINNER
TWO STOREY SIDE TO
REAR EXTENSION TO FORM
TWO SELF-CONTAINED
FLATS

GARDEN LODGE,
GRIMSDYKE HOTEL, OLD
REDDING, HARROW WEALD
2 ROOF VENTS IN FRONT
ROOF SLOPE

10 HALL FARM CLOSE,
STANMORE

SINGLE STOREY SIDE AND
REAR EXTENSIONS AND
ROOF EXTENSIONS

64 HEADSTONE ROAD,

HARROW

REAR DORMER;
ALTERATIONS AND
CONVERSION TO 4 SELF-
CONTAINED FLATS
(RESIDENT PERMIT
RESTRICTED)

BRIDLE COTTAGES,
BROOKSHILL DRIVE,
HARROW

LISTED BUILDING

CONSENT: REPLACEMENT
WEATHERBOARDING,
EXTERNAL DOOR  AND
WINDOWS AND INTERNAL
ALTERATIONS

PINNER

GREENHIL

PINNER
SOUTH

HARROW
WEALD

L

STANMORE

PARK

HEADSTONE

HARROW
WEALD

P/149/06/CFU/DC3

P/2292/05/COU/SC2

P/273/06/DFU/PDB

P/2353/05/CFU/SC2

P/278/06/CFU/RP1

P/128/06/DFU/RM2

P/1500/05/CLB/CKJ

GRANT

GRANT

GRANT

GRANT

GRANT

GRANT

GRANT

30

33

37

43

46

49

54

Development Control Committee

Tuesday 11" April 2006



2110

2111

212

2/13

2/14

2/15

2/16

2117

RED CORNERS, 9
BROOKSHILL DRIVE,
HARROW

REDEVELOPMENT TO

PROVIDE REPLACEMENT
DETACHED 2/3 STOREY
HOUSE WITH INTEGRAL
GARAGE

EBBERSTON, 39 SOUTH
HILL AVE, HARROW

FIRST FLOOR REAR
EXTENSION

4 LONGLEY RD, HARROW
CONVERSION OF
DWELLINGHOUSE TO
THREE SELF CONTAINED
FLATS; ROOFLIGHTS

1 THE CHASE, PINNER

TWO STOREY SIDE
EXTENSION TO FORM NEW
DWELLING

33 LULWORTH GARDENS,
HARROW

TWO STOREY SIDE AND
REAR, SINGLE STOREY
REAR EXTENSION  AND
CONVERSION TO THREE
SELF CONTAINED FLATS

BOTHY SHED, CANONS
PARK OPEN SPACE,
EDGWARE

LISTED BUILDING
CONSENT: ERECTION OF
CANOPY TO SOUTH
ELEVATION

THE ECLIPSE, 3
SHAFTESBURY  PARADE,
SHAFTESBURY AVE,

SOUTH HARROW
VARIATION OF CONDITIONS
4 OF PERMISSION LBH/3946
TO ALLOW OPENING TO
23:30 SUN - TUES &
MIDNIGHT WED-SAT.
CONDITION 6 TO ALLOW
MUSIC

SKEWERS RESTAURANT
497 NORTHOLT RD, SOUTH
HARROW

REMOVAL OF CONDITION 9

HARROW P/3015/05/CFU/RP1
WEALD

HARROW ON P/74/06/DFU/SB5
THE HILL

HEADSTONE P/151/06/DFU/RM2
SOUTH

PINNER P/303/06/DFU/RM2
ROXETH P/263/06/DFU/RM2
CANONS P/291/06/CLB/TBW

HARROW ON P/2473/05/CFU/SC2
THE HILL

ROXETH P/2492/05/CVA/SC2

GRANT

GRANT

GRANT

GRANT

GRANT

GRANT

GRANT

GRANT

57

62

66

70

75

81

85

89

Development Control Committee

Tuesday 11" April 2006



2/18

219

2/20

2/21

2/22

2/23

3/01

OF PERMISSION
WEST/13/95/FUL WHICH
RESTRICTS OPENING
HOURS

8 CLEOPATRA CLOSE,
STANMORE, PLOT 1
SWIMMING POOL IN REAR
GARDEN

EAST END FARM, MOSS
LANE, PINNER
CONVERSION OF BARNS A
AND B TO FAMILY
DWELLINGHOUSE WITH
INTEGRAL GARAGE AND
EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS

EAST END FARM, MOSS
LANE, PINNER

LISTED BUILDING
CONSENT: CONVERSION OF
BARNS A AND B TO SINGLE
FAMILY DWELLINGHOUSE
WITH INTEGRAL GARAGE

COMMERCIAL HOUSE, 486
HONEYPOT LANE,
STANMORE

FIRST FLOOR EXTENSION
AND CHANGE OF USE
FROM WAREHOUSE (CLASS
B8) TO OFFICE (B1) USE

6 GEORGIAN WAY,
HARROW

ALTERATIONS AND FIRST
FLOOR REAR EXTENSION;
ENLARGE ROOF AND RAISE
HEIGHT, SINGLE STOREY
SIDE EXTENSION

BASIN LAKE, CANONS
DRIVE, EDGWARE

REPAIR AND
REFURBISHMENT OF
ENBANKMENT TO BASIN
LAKE

31 NORTHUMBERLAND RD,

HARROW

RETENTION OF
EXTENSIONS AND
ALTERATIONS AND
CONVERSION OF

EXTENDED DWELLING TO
TWO SELF-CONTAINED

CANONS

PINNER

PINNER

QUEENSBURY

HARROW ON

THE HILL

CANONS

HEADSTONE

NORTH

Vi

P/97/06/CFU/MRE

P/2953/05/CFU/TEM

P/2954/05/CLB/AB

P/3040/05/CFU/DC3

P/2896/05/DFU/PDB

P/284/06/CFU/DT2

P/179/06/DFU/PDB

GRANT

GRANT

GRANT

GRANT

GRANT

GRANT

REFUSE

92

94

94

111

116

125

128

Development Control Committee

Tuesday 11" April 2006



3/02

3/03

3/04

4/01

4/02

5/01

DWELLINGS

38 CECIL PARK & 58 MARSH
ROAD, PINNER, REDDIFORD
SCHOOL

CHANGE OF USE OF 58
MARSH ROAD TO USE FOR
EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES
AND CONSTRUCTION OF 3
TEMPORARY CLASSROOM
BUILDINGS AT REAR

427- 431 RAYNERS LANE,
RAYNERS LANE

VARIATION OF CONDITION 2
OF PLANNING PERMISSION
ON APPEAL
T/APP/M5450/A/98/291610/P5
TO PERMIT OPENING 07:00-
00:30 HRS MON-THUR &
07:00-01:30 HRS FRI-SAT &
09:00-23:30 HRS SUN

THE BLACK PEPPER
RESTAURANT, 461
UXBRIDGE ROAD, HATCH
END

REMOVAL OF CONDITION 11
ON PLANNING PERMISSION
WEST/122/96/FUL
RESTRICTING HOURS OF
USE (10.30 - 23.00 HRS
MON-SAT AND 10.30 - 22.30
HOURS ON SUNDAYS)

LAND AT JUNCTION OF
HILLSIDE ROAD, AND
POTTER STREET  HILL,
NORTHWOOD
CONSULTATION FROM LB
OF HILLINGDON
INSTALLATION OF 10M HIGH
TELECOM POLE WITH
ANTENNA AND EQUIPMENT
CABINET

LAND AT VICTORIA ROAD,
SOUTH RUISLIP,
MIDDLESEX

INSTALLATION OF 114
METRE HIGH IMITATION
TELEGRAPH POLE MOBILE
PHONE MAST AND
EQUIPMENT CABINETS

KENTON LANE
BILLBOARDS, KENTON
LANE, HARROW

PINNER
SOUTH

RAYNERS
LANE

HATCH END

Adj Auth - Area
2(W)

Adj Auth - Area
2(W)

BELMONT

Vii

P/2971/05/CFU/ADK REFUSE
P/3000/05/DVA/KMS REFUSE
P/240/06/DVA/KMS REFUSE
P/629/06/CNA/DC3 OBJECT
P/356/06/CNA/SC2 RAISE NO
OBJECTION
P/615/06/CDT/DC3 PRIOR
APPROVAL
REQUIRED

150

156

160

163

166

168

Development Control Committee

Tuesday 11" April 2006



5/02

5/03

5/04

DETERMINATION:
INSTALLATION OF 11.8

METRE HIGH
TELECOMMUNICATION
LAMP POST AND

EQUIPMENT CABINET

JUNCTION OF DU CROS
DRIVE AND, MERRION AVE,

STANMORE
DETERMINATION:
ERECTION OF 8M

TELECOMMS POLE WITH
ONE ANTENNA AND
EQUIPMENT CABINET

LAND OPPOSITE 354 HIGH
ROAD, HARROW WEALD

15 METRE HIGH SLIMLINE
TELEGRAPH POLE WITH
THREE ANTENNAS AND
ONE DISH AND FOUR
EQUIPMENT CABINETS

LAND ADJ. TO 86 GEORGE
V AVE, PINNER
INSTALLATION  OF  10M
TELEGRAPH POLE WITH
ONE ANTENNA AND
EQUIPMENT CABINET

CANONS

HARROW

WEALD

HEADSTONE

NORTH

viii

P/442/06/CDT/SC2 PRIOR
APPROVAL
REQUIRED

P/441/06/CDT/SC2 PRIOR
APPROVAL
NOT
REQUIRED

P/459/06/CDT/SC2 PRIOR
APPROVAL
NOT
REQUIRED

171

174

177

Development Control Committee

Tuesday 11" April 2006



