DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

11th APRII 2006

PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED

SECTION 1 - MAJOR APPLICATIONS

<u>SECTION 2 - OTHER APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR GRANT</u>

SECTION 3 - OTHER APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL

<u>SECTION 4 - CONSULTATIONS FROM NEIGHBOURING AUTHORITIES</u>

SECTION 5 - PRIOR APPROVAL APPLICATIONS

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

All reports have the background information below.

Any additional background information in relation to an individual report will be specified in that report:-

Individual file documents as defined by reference number on Reports

Nature Conservation in Harrow, Environmental Strategy, October 1991

1994 Harrow Unitary Development Plan

2002 Revised Deposit Draft Harrow Unitary Development Plan

Harrow Unitary Development Plan, adopted 30th July 2004

The London Plan (Spatial Development Strategy for Greater London), Mayor of London, February 2004

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

11TH APRIL 2006

INDEX

					Page No.
1/01	EDGWARE FOOTBALL CLUB, BURNT OAK BROADWAY, EDGWARE OUTLINE: REDEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE 164 FLATS AND 11 HOUSES IN 9 BLOCKS, ACCESS ROADS, PARKING AND OPEN SPACE	EDGWARE	P/2714/05/COU/RP1	GRANT	1
1/02	408 - 412 KENTON RD, KENTON REDEVELOPMENT: 2 TO 5 STOREY BUILDING TO PROVIDE 37 FLATS WITH UNDERGROUND PARKING (REVISED)	KENTON EAST	P/3178/05/CFU/RP1	GRANT	11
1/03	THE SILVER TRUMPET P.H., 41/43 STATION RD, HARROW ALTERATIONS AND ROOF EXTENSION INCLUDING DORMER WINDOWS TO EXISTING BUILDING AND CHANGE OF USE OF UPPER FLOORS FROM PUBLIC HOUSE TO 11 FLATS (CLASS A4 TO C2)	MARLBOROUGH	P/432/06/CFU/ADK	REFUSE	17
2/01	373-375 STATION ROAD, HARROW VARIATION OF CONDITION 3 OF PERMISSION WEST/42514/91/FUL TO ALLOW OPENING SUN- THURS 09.00-00.30, FRI & SAT 09.00-01.00	GREENHILL	P/2567/05/CVA/SC2	GRANT	23
2/02	PARK VIEW, 14 MOUNT PARK RD, HARROW FRONT AND REAR DORMERS; ALTERATIONS TO SIDE AND REAR	HARROW ON THE HILL iii	P/2689/05/DFU/KMS	GRANT	26

ELEVATIONS

2/03	MICKLEFIELD, 1 PARK VIEW RD, PINNER RETENTION OF REAR TERRACE, RETAINING WALLS AND SIDE PAVING	PINNER	P/149/06/CFU/DC3	GRANT	30
2/04	1 MARLBOROUGH HILL, HARROW OUTLINE: FOUR STOREY BUILDING WITH BASEMENT WORKSHOP/STORE. PARKING AT GROUND FLOOR, OFFICES AT 1ST FLOOR, 4 FLATS AT 2ND/3RD FLOOR	GREENHILL	P/2292/05/COU/SC2	GRANT	33
2/05	48 ELLEMENT CLOSE, PINNER TWO STOREY SIDE TO REAR EXTENSION TO FORM TWO SELF-CONTAINED FLATS	PINNER SOUTH	P/273/06/DFU/PDB	GRANT	37
2/06	GARDEN LODGE, GRIMSDYKE HOTEL, OLD REDDING, HARROW WEALD 2 ROOF VENTS IN FRONT ROOF SLOPE	HARROW WEALD	P/2353/05/CFU/SC2	GRANT	43
2/07	10 HALL FARM CLOSE, STANMORE SINGLE STOREY SIDE AND REAR EXTENSIONS AND ROOF EXTENSIONS	STANMORE PARK	P/278/06/CFU/RP1	GRANT	46
2/08	64 HEADSTONE ROAD, HARROW REAR DORMER; ALTERATIONS AND CONVERSION TO 4 SELF- CONTAINED FLATS (RESIDENT PERMIT RESTRICTED)	HEADSTONE	P/128/06/DFU/RM2	GRANT	49
2/09	BRIDLE COTTAGES, BROOKSHILL DRIVE, HARROW LISTED BUILDING CONSENT: REPLACEMENT WEATHERBOARDING, EXTERNAL DOOR AND WINDOWS AND INTERNAL ALTERATIONS	HARROW WEALD	P/1500/05/CLB/CKJ	GRANT	54

2/10	RED CORNERS, 9 BROOKSHILL DRIVE, HARROW REDEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE REPLACEMENT DETACHED 2/3 STOREY HOUSE WITH INTEGRAL GARAGE	HARROW WEALD	P/3015/05/CFU/RP1	GRANT	57
2/11	EBBERSTON, 39 SOUTH HILL AVE, HARROW FIRST FLOOR REAR EXTENSION	HARROW ON THE HILL	P/74/06/DFU/SB5	GRANT	62
2/12	4 LONGLEY RD, HARROW CONVERSION OF DWELLINGHOUSE TO THREE SELF CONTAINED FLATS; ROOFLIGHTS	HEADSTONE SOUTH	P/151/06/DFU/RM2	GRANT	66
2/13	1 THE CHASE, PINNER TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION TO FORM NEW DWELLING	PINNER	P/303/06/DFU/RM2	GRANT	70
2/14	33 LULWORTH GARDENS, HARROW TWO STOREY SIDE AND REAR, SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION AND CONVERSION TO THREE SELF CONTAINED FLATS	ROXETH	P/263/06/DFU/RM2	GRANT	75
2/15	BOTHY SHED, CANONS PARK OPEN SPACE, EDGWARE LISTED BUILDING CONSENT: ERECTION OF CANOPY TO SOUTH ELEVATION	CANONS	P/291/06/CLB/TBW	GRANT	81
2/16	THE ECLIPSE, 3 SHAFTESBURY PARADE, SHAFTESBURY AVE, SOUTH HARROW VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 4 OF PERMISSION LBH/3946 TO ALLOW OPENING TO 23:30 SUN - TUES & MIDNIGHT WED-SAT. CONDITION 6 TO ALLOW MUSIC	HARROW ON THE HILL	P/2473/05/CFU/SC2	GRANT	85
2/17	SKEWERS RESTAURANT 497 NORTHOLT RD, SOUTH HARROW REMOVAL OF CONDITION 9	ROXETH V	P/2492/05/CVA/SC2	GRANT	89

	OF PERMISSION WEST/13/95/FUL WHICH RESTRICTS OPENING HOURS				
2/18	8 CLEOPATRA CLOSE, STANMORE, PLOT 1 SWIMMING POOL IN REAR GARDEN	CANONS	P/97/06/CFU/MRE	GRANT	92
2/19	EAST END FARM, MOSS LANE, PINNER CONVERSION OF BARNS A AND B TO FAMILY DWELLINGHOUSE WITH INTEGRAL GARAGE AND EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS	PINNER	P/2953/05/CFU/TEM	GRANT	94
2/20	EAST END FARM, MOSS LANE, PINNER LISTED BUILDING CONSENT: CONVERSION OF BARNS A AND B TO SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGHOUSE WITH INTEGRAL GARAGE	PINNER	P/2954/05/CLB/AB	GRANT	94
2/21	COMMERCIAL HOUSE, 486 HONEYPOT LANE, STANMORE FIRST FLOOR EXTENSION AND CHANGE OF USE FROM WAREHOUSE (CLASS B8) TO OFFICE (B1) USE	QUEENSBURY	P/3040/05/CFU/DC3	GRANT	111
2/22	6 GEORGIAN WAY, HARROW ALTERATIONS AND FIRST FLOOR REAR EXTENSION; ENLARGE ROOF AND RAISE HEIGHT, SINGLE STOREY SIDE EXTENSION	HARROW ON THE HILL	P/2896/05/DFU/PDB	GRANT	116
2/23	BASIN LAKE, CANONS DRIVE, EDGWARE REPAIR AND REFURBISHMENT OF ENBANKMENT TO BASIN LAKE	CANONS	P/284/06/CFU/DT2	GRANT	125
3/01	31 NORTHUMBERLAND RD, HARROW RETENTION OF EXTENSIONS AND ALTERATIONS AND CONVERSION OF EXTENDED DWELLING TO TWO SELF-CONTAINED	HEADSTONE NORTH vi	P/179/06/DFU/PDB	REFUSE	128

3/02	DWELLINGS 38 CECIL PARK & 58 MARSH ROAD, PINNER, REDDIFORD SCHOOL CHANGE OF USE OF 58 MARSH ROAD TO USE FOR EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES AND CONSTRUCTION OF 3 TEMPORARY CLASSROOM BUILDINGS AT REAR	PINNER SOUTH	P/2971/05/CFU/ADK	REFUSE	150
3/03	427- 431 RAYNERS LANE, RAYNERS LANE VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 OF PLANNING PERMISSION ON APPEAL T/APP/M5450/A/98/291610/P5 TO PERMIT OPENING 07:00- 00:30 HRS MON-THUR & 07:00-01:30 HRS FRI-SAT & 09:00-23:30 HRS SUN	RAYNERS LANE	P/3000/05/DVA/KMS	REFUSE	156
3/04	THE BLACK PEPPER RESTAURANT, 461 UXBRIDGE ROAD, HATCH END REMOVAL OF CONDITION 11 ON PLANNING PERMISSION WEST/122/96/FUL RESTRICTING HOURS OF USE (10.30 - 23.00 HRS MON-SAT AND 10.30 - 22.30 HOURS ON SUNDAYS)	HATCH END	P/240/06/DVA/KMS	REFUSE	160
4/01	LAND AT JUNCTION OF HILLSIDE ROAD, AND POTTER STREET HILL, NORTHWOOD CONSULTATION FROM LB OF HILLINGDON INSTALLATION OF 10M HIGH TELECOM POLE WITH ANTENNA AND EQUIPMENT CABINET	Adj Auth - Area 2(W)	P/629/06/CNA/DC3	OBJECT	163
4/02	LAND AT VICTORIA ROAD, SOUTH RUISLIP, MIDDLESEX INSTALLATION OF 11.4 METRE HIGH IMITATION TELEGRAPH POLE MOBILE PHONE MAST AND EQUIPMENT CABINETS	Adj Auth - Area 2(W)	P/356/06/CNA/SC2	RAISE NO OBJECTION	166
5/01	KENTON LANE BILLBOARDS, KENTON LANE, HARROW	BELMONT vii	P/615/06/CDT/DC3	PRIOR APPROVAL REQUIRED	168

	METRE HIGH TELECOMMUNICATION LAMP POST AND EQUIPMENT CABINET				
5/02	JUNCTION OF DU CROS DRIVE AND, MERRION AVE, STANMORE DETERMINATION: ERECTION OF 8M TELECOMMS POLE WITH ONE ANTENNA AND EQUIPMENT CABINET	CANONS	P/442/06/CDT/SC2	PRIOR APPROVAL REQUIRED	171
5/03	LAND OPPOSITE 354 HIGH ROAD, HARROW WEALD 15 METRE HIGH SLIMLINE TELEGRAPH POLE WITH THREE ANTENNAS AND ONE DISH AND FOUR EQUIPMENT CABINETS	HARROW WEALD	P/441/06/CDT/SC2	PRIOR APPROVAL NOT REQUIRED	174
5/04	LAND ADJ. TO 86 GEORGE V AVE, PINNER INSTALLATION OF 10M TELEGRAPH POLE WITH ONE ANTENNA AND EQUIPMENT CABINET	HEADSTONE NORTH	P/459/06/CDT/SC2	PRIOR APPROVAL NOT REQUIRED	177

DETERMINATION: INSTALLATION OF

11.8